

No. 13-435

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
OMNICARE, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LABORERS DISTRICT COUNCIL
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY PENSION FUND, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————◆—————
RICHARD A. SAMP
MARKHAM S. CHENOWETH
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302

DOUGLAS W. GREENE
Counsel of Record
CLAIRE LOEBS DAVIS
KRISTIN BENESKI*
LANE POWELL P.C.
1420 Fifth Ave., Ste 4200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 223-6103
greened@lanepowell.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*Admitted only in Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Statements of Opinion Are a Common and Crucial Form of Disclosure	7
A. Corporate Opinions Take Several Forms.....	7
B. Opinions About Current Conditions Can Be Just as Material as Forward- Looking Opinions	11
II. The Law Governing Opinions Is Muddled	13
A. Early Law Embraced <i>Caveat Emptor</i> ...	13
B. <i>Virginia Bankshares</i> Held Opinions Can Be Actionable Only if Subjectively False	14
C. Confusion Remained After <i>Virginia Bankshares</i>	15
III. The Sixth Circuit Demonstrated a Basic Misunderstanding of Falsity	19
IV. A Clear Subjective Falsity Rule Is Needed to Resolve Confusion and Promote Fairness	22
A. The Falsity Inquiry Must Examine What Makes Each Statement False.....	23
B. Failing to Preserve <i>Scienter</i> as a Separate Inquiry Leads to Errors	29
C. The Same Materiality Standard Applies to Statements of Fact and Opinion	34
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v. Advest, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	1
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	25, 35, 36
<i>Billhofer v. Flamel Techs., S.A.</i> , No. 07 CIV. 9920, 2012 WL 3079186 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2012)	8
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	5
<i>Brody v. Transitional Hosps. Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Buttonwood Tree Value Partners, LP v. Sweeney</i> , No. SACV 10-00537-CJC(MLGx), 2012 WL 2086607 (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2012).....	8
<i>Chadbourn & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1058 (2014).....	5
<i>City of Austin Police Ret. Sys. v. Kinross Gold Corp.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	30

<i>City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	1
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Eisenstadt v. Centel Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	5, 31
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011)	8, 16, 23, 30
<i>Freedman v. Value Health, Inc.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 745 (D. Conn. 1997)	29
<i>Freidus v. ING Groep, N.V.</i> , 543 F. App'x 93 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads Sys., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Grossman v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund</i> , No. 13-317 (U.S. argued Mar. 5, 2014)	1
<i>Halperin v. eBanker USA.com, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002)	26

<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	17
<i>Herskowitz v. Nutri/System, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , No. 09CV12146-NG, 2011 WL 3420439 (D. Mass Aug. 3, 2011).....	7
<i>IBEW Local 90 Pension Fund v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , No. 11 Civ. 4209(KBF), 2013 WL 1223844 (S.D.N.Y. March 27, 2013).....	8
<i>In re Allstate Life Ins. Co. Litig.</i> , No. CV-09-08162-PCT-GMS, 2013 WL 5161688 (D. Ariz. Sept. 13, 2013).....	17
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989).....	13, 16, 17
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005)	10, 16, 29
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 6621024 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2013)	18
<i>In re MBIA, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	10

<i>In re REMEC Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	17
<i>In re XM Satellite Radio Holdings Sec. Litig.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2007).....	17
<i>Kowal v. MCI Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Longman v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 675, 683 (4th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Malin v. XL Capital Ltd.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D. Conn. 2007)	18
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	25
<i>McGuire v. Dendreon Corp.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....	17, 26
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	1
<i>Nolte v. Capital One Fin. Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Patrick v. Patrick</i> , No. 2:08cv450, 2010 WL 569740 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2010)	17
<i>Raab v. General Physics Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 1993).....	11

<i>Ronconi v. Larkin</i> , 253 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Rubke v. Capitol Bancorp Ltd.</i> , 551 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8, 16, 17
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994)	24, 25
<i>Slayton v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	1
<i>Sundstrand Corp. v. Sun Chem. Corp.</i> , 553 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1977).....	31
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	1, 31, 34
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	35
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 638 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011).....	34

Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,
501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....*passim*

Wolfe v. Aspenbio Pharma, Inc.,
No. 11-CV-00165-REB-KMT, 2012 WL
4040344 (D. Colo. Sept. 13, 2012) 8

STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

15 U.S.C. § 77k..... 26

15 U.S.C. § 77z-2 (1995)..... 10, 11

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5 (1995) 10, 11

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9 (1990)..... 14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), *reprinted in*
1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 5, 12

COURT RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)..... 1

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stuart R. Cohn & Erin M. Swick, *The
Sitting Ducks of Securities Class
Action Litigation: Bio-Pharmas and
the Need for Improved Evaluation of
Scientific Data*, 35 Del. J. Corp. L. 911
(2010)..... 2

Wendy G. Couture, <i>Opinions Actionable as Securities Fraud</i> , 73 La. L. Rev. 381 (2013).....	7, 12, 15, 19, 36
<i>Dechert Survey of Securities Fraud Class Actions Brought Against U.S. Life Sciences Companies</i> (2013).....	3
Harry Heller, <i>Disclosure Requirements under Federal Securities Regulation</i> , 16 Bus. Law. 300 (1961)	11
W. Page Keeton et. al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> , § 105 (5th Ed. 1984)	14
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Organized Illusions: A Behavioral Theory of Why Corporations Mislead Stock Market Investors (and Cause Other Social Harms)</i> , 146 U. Pa. L. Rev. 101 (1997).....	32
Jennifer O'Hare, <i>The Resurrection of the Dodo: The Unfortunate Re-Emergence of the Puffery Defense in Private Securities Fraud Actions</i> , 59 Ohio St. L. J. 1697 (1998).....	18, 35, 36, 37
Stefan J. Padfield, <i>Immaterial Lies: Condoning Deceit in the Name of Securities Regulation</i> , 61 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 143 (2010)	35
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 538A (1977).....	10

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 542 (1977).....	13
Harry Shulman, <i>Civil Liability and the Securities Act</i> , 43 Yale L. J. 227 (1933).....	13
